

No. 19-2207

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DESMOND NDAMBI; MBAH EMMANUEL ABI; NKEMTOH MOSES  
AWOMBANG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

and

IVAN CHACON; PRUDENCIO RAMIREZ; HONORE OTAYEMA RECINOS;  
BOKOLE UMBA DIEU,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CORECIVIC, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland,  
Hon. Richard D. Bennett

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Daniel P. Struck  
Nicholas D. Acedo  
**STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI & ACEDO,  
PLC**  
3100 West Ray Road, Suite 300  
Chandler, Arizona 85226  
(480) 420-1600

Paul J. Maloney  
Matthew D. Berkowitz  
K. Maxwell Bernas  
**CARR MALONEY P.C.**  
2020 K Street, NW, Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 310-5500

*Counsel for Appellee CoreCivic, Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Factual Background.....	1
A.    The Cibola County Correctional Center .....	1
B.    Cibola’s Voluntary Work Program.....	2
II.   Procedural History.....	5
A.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....	5
B.    The District Court’s Disposition.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    Standard of Review .....	7
II.   The FLSA Does Not Apply to Cibola’s Voluntary Work Program .....	8
A.    Fundamental Principles of Statutory Construction Require a Common-Sense, Contextual Interpretation of the FLSA .....	8
B.    This Court Has Already Held that the FLSA Does Not Apply in the Custodial-Detention Setting.....	12
C. <i>Harker</i> and <i>Matherly</i> Compel the Conclusion that the FLSA Does Not Apply to Work Performed by Immigration Detainees Pursuant to a Voluntary Work Program.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The VWP is not intended to turn a profit for CoreCivic .....	20
2. There is no bargained-for exchange of labor.....	21
3. CoreCivic is required to provide all basic necessities .....	22
4. The VWP does not threaten fair competition in the market .....	26
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Alvarado Guevara</i> Is Additional Persuasive Authority to Not Extend Application of the FLSA.....	28
III. The NMMWA Does Not Apply to Cibola’s Voluntary Work Program .....	33
IV. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdullah v. Myers</i> 52 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Alvarado Guevara v. I.N.S.</i> 902 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	passim
<i>Battle v. Ledford</i> 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Benavidez v. Sierra Blanca Motors</i> 922 P.2d 1205 (N.M. 1996) .....	33
<i>Bennett v. Frank</i> 395 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 32
<i>Benshoff v. City of Virginia Beach</i> 180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bonnette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Chao Chen v. Geo Group, Inc.</i> 287 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	31
<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> 82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16, 32
<i>Doe v. United States</i> 831 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Franks v. Oklahoma State Indus.</i> 7 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Gambetta v. Prison Rehab. Indus. &amp; Diversified Enters., Inc.</i> 112 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Garcia v. Am. Furniture Co.</i> 689 P.2d 934 (N.M. App. 1984) .....	33
<i>Gilbreath v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> 931 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> 366 U.S. 28 (1961) .....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Mayberg</i> No. CV-07-6248 CBM (MLG), 2009 WL 2382686 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2009) .....	31
<i>Guevara v. I.N.S.</i> 954 F.2d 733 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Hale v. Arizona</i> 993 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Harbourt v. PPE Casino Resorts Maryland, LLC</i> 820 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 11
<i>Harker v. State Use Industries</i> 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	passim
<i>Henthorn v. Dep't of Navy</i> 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	9
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	11
<i>Loving v. Johnson</i> 455 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	10
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> 138 S. Ct. 399 (2017).....	15
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 18, 19, 31
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	10
<i>McMaster v. Minnesota</i> 30 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	11
<i>Menocal v. GEO Group., Inc.</i> 113 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015).....	30
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	29
<i>Miller v. Dukakis</i> 961 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16, 28
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	11
<i>Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-1112 JLS (NLS) 2018 WL 2193644 (S.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....	30
<i>Padilla v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps.</i> No. 11-1028 JCH/KBM, 2013 WL 12085976 (D.N.M. March 28, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 551 F. App’x 941 (10th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Paradise Wire &amp; Cable Defined Benefit Pension Plan v. Weil</i> 918 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	9
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	9, 12
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Sanders v. Hayden</i> 544 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 19, 21, 27
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Scott v. United States</i> 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Dart</i> 803 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sobrinio v. Med. Ctr. Visitor’s Lodge, Inc.</i> 474 F.3d 828 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Steelman v. Hirsch</i> 473 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 12, 18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	12
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	11, 12, 23, 25
<i>Tourscher v. McCullough</i> 184 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Trejo v. Ryman Hosp. Props., Inc.</i> 795 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 9
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 19
<i>Walden v. Nevada</i> No. 18-15691, 2019 WL 7046964 (9th Cir. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Geo Group, Inc.</i> 283 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	31
<i>Whyte v. Suffolk Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> 91 Mass. App. Ct. 1124 (2017).....	30
<i>Williams v. Coleman</i> No. 1:11-CV-01189-GBC PC, 2012 WL 6719483 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2012).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Yates v. United States</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	9, 10, 11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1555(d) .....	2, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 202(a) .....	14, 22
29 U.S.C. § 203(d) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 203(g) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	8
Pub. L. No. 95-86, 91 Stat. 426 (1978).....	2, 29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 5-4-9 .....	5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
INS Gen. Counsel, <i>The Applicability of Employer Sanctions to Alien Detainees Performing Work in INS Detention Facilities</i> , Op. 92-8, 1992 WL 1369347 (Feb. 26, 1992).....	30
